
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000273-2024 

Contract

Healthy Child Programme 0-19 (24 years for SEND)
Integrated Public Health Nursing Service

Buckinghamshire Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-000273
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-03d46d  
Published 4 January 2024, 5:20pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Buckinghamshire Council

Walton Street Offices

Aylesbury

HP20 1UA

Contact

Mrs Ann Spence

Email

ann.spence@buckinghamshire.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000273-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000273-2024
mailto:ann.spence@buckinghamshire.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

UKJ13 - Buckinghamshire CC

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/

Buyer's address

https://www.supplybucksbusiness.org.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/
https://www.supplybucksbusiness.org.uk


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Healthy Child Programme 0-19 (24 years for SEND) Integrated Public Health Nursing
Service

Reference number

DN665621

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

CONTRACT AWARD NOTICE - Buckinghamshire Council is seeking to recommission the
Integrated Specialist Public Health Nursing Service 0-19 (24 years).

The contract will provide Health Visiting and School Nursing services for all children in
Buckinghamshire, providing greater levels of support where needed with a targeted and
specialist pathway as part of the service. There will also be an enhanced service provided
for young or vulnerable first-time mothers.

The service will work closely with the child health, education and social care systems
operating in Buckinghamshire. Through the universal reach of the service there is an
invaluable opportunity, early in a child’s life, to identify families that need additional
support and children who are risk of poor outcomes and ensure these children have the
best opportunity to maximise their development.

The service will deliver for Buckinghamshire many aspects of the Healthy Child
Programme and support every child to have the best start in life. School Nursing services
will support the Public Health agenda within schools including the delivery of the national
child measurement programme, and the vision screening programme.

The contract is for 5 years with a 2-year extension option. The contract will start 1st April
2024. A budget cap of £45,374,470 has been set for the five-year initial contract term. Any
bids that exceed the cap will be disqualified from the procurement process.



Page 4 to 7

TUPE may apply to this contract.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £45,374,461

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKJ13 - Buckinghamshire CC

Main site or place of performance

Buckinghamshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

CONTRACT AWARD NOTICE - Buckinghamshire Council is seeking to recommission the
Integrated Specialist Public Health Nursing Service 0-19 (24 years).

The contract will provide Health Visiting and School Nursing services for all children in
Buckinghamshire, providing greater levels of support where needed with a targeted and
specialist pathway as part of the service. There will also be an enhanced service provided
for young or vulnerable first-time mothers.

The service will work closely with the child health, education and social care systems
operating in Buckinghamshire. Through the universal reach of the service there is an
invaluable opportunity, early in a child’s life, to identify families that need additional
support and children who are risk of poor outcomes and ensure these children have the
best opportunity to maximise their development.

The service will deliver for Buckinghamshire many aspects of the Healthy Child
Programme and support every child to have the best start in life. School Nursing services
will support the Public Health agenda within schools including the delivery of the national
child measurement programme, and the vision screening programme.

The contract is for 5 years with a 2-year extension option. The contract will start 1st April
2024. A budget cap of £45,374,470 has been set for the five-year initial contract term. Any



Page 5 to 7

bids that exceed the cap will be disqualified from the procurement process.

TUPE may apply to this contract.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 70

Price - Weighting: 30 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

There is an option to extend for a period of up to 2 years after the initial 5 year contract
term.

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

There is an option to extend for a period of up to 2 years after the initial 5 year contract
term.

The Council conducted this procurement under the "Light Touch Regime" as set out in
regulations 74-77 in the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 (PCR 2015).

The total value in II.1.7 and V.2.4 is for the initial 5 year contract term.



Page 6 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2023/S 000-016173

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

28 December 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

/Notice/016173-2023


Page 7 to 7

Buckinghamshire Healthcare NHS Trust

Management Office, Hartwell Wing, Mandeville Hospital, Mandeville Road

Aylesbury

HP21 8AL

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ13 - Buckinghamshire CC

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £45,374,461

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

The High Court

The Royal Courts of Justice

London

WC2A 2LL

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-08-09T19:27:34+0100
	TCPDF




